consent to the execution, by the Commissioner of Docks, of a lease to the Bouker 
Contracting Company of the southerly side of the pier at the foot of East Sixtieth 
street, East river, Borough of Manhattan, for a term of five years, beginning on the 
25th day of November, 1g07, at a rental at the rate of eight thousand five hundred and 
fifty dollars per annum ($8,550). 

The lessee to have the privilege of erecting and maintaining during the term of 
the lease a dumping board extending from a line parallel to and about i8 feet north 
of the south line of the pier to a line parallel to and about t8 feet south of the southerly

[...]

(b) Resolved, That the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund hereby approve 
of and consent to the execution by the Board of Education of a renewal of the lease 
to the City of premises Nos. 67 and 69 Broadway, Flushing, Borough of Queens, 
for a period from October 15, 1907, to May I, 19o8, at an annual rental of one thousand 
four hundred dollars ($1,400), from May I, igo8, to May t, 1909, at an annual rental 
of one thousand four hundred and fifty dollars ($1,450), and from May i, 1909, to 
May r, 1910, at an annual rental of one thousand five hundred dollars ($1,500) ; 
lessor, James V. Graham; the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund deeming the said 
rent fair and reasonable and that it would be for the interests of the City that such 
lease be made. 

(c) Resolved, That the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund hereby approve

[...]

consent to the execution, by the Board of Education, of a renewal of the lease to the 
City, of premises Nos. 63 and 65 New York avenue, Borough of Brooklyn, for a 
period of one year from July I, 1907, at an annual rental of twenty-two hundred 
dollars ($2,2oo), with the privilege of renewal for two years, at an annual rental of 
two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500), otherwise upon the same terms and con-
ditions as contained in the existing lease; lessor, George R. Rodeman; the Commis-
sioners of the Sinking Fund deeming the said rent fair and reasonable and that it 
would be for the interests of the City that such lease be made."

[...]

pleted, and as the last renewal of said lease contains a clause permitting the further 
renewal of this lease, I therefore request the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund to 
authorize the renewal of said lease with Helen C. McDonough for a period of three 
months from November I, 1907, at the monthly rental of one hundred and twenty-five 
dollars ($125.) 	

Respectfully, 

JOHN H. LITTLE, 
Deputy and Acting Commissioner of Bridges. 

In connection therewith the Comptroller presented the following report and offered 
the following resolution: 

November 2, 1907. 

The rent charged, $125 per month, being the same as heretofore paid, I would

[...]

proved by the Commissioner of Bridges with title "Land to be leased for a temporary I dent of the Board of Aldermen and the Chairman of the Finance Committee, Board of 
bridge over Dutch Kills creek, at Borden avenue, Borough of Queens," for use of Aldermen. 
the Department of Bridges, for a period of three months from November I, 1907, at 
a rental of one hundred and twenty-five dollars ($125) per month, and on the same 	A communication was received from the Commissioner of Bridges relative to a 
terms and conditions as contained in the existing lease; the Commissioners of the renewal of the lease of a strip of land running from the west side of Mott avenue

[...]

Resolved, That the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund hereby concur in the 
following resolution adopted by the Armory Board at meeting held October 7, 1907: 

"Resolved, That the Armory Board does hereby approve the bill and expense 
of Messrs. Robinson & Knust, architects, amounting to the sum of one hundred 
and eighty-two dollars ($182), as per accompanying voucher, for professional services 
rendered in connection with additional story to Twelfth Regiment Armory, in the 
Borough of Manhattan, and that the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund be re-
quested to concur therein." 

Which resolution was unanimously adopted.

[...]

Resolved, That the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund hereby concur in the 
following resolution adopted by the Armory Board at meeting held October 7, 1907: 

Resolved, That the Armory Board does hereby approve the bill and expense of 
Isidore Fajane, in the sum of nine hundred and sixty-four dollars and fifty cents 

($964.50), in full for his contract for electrical work in the Eighth Regiment armory, 
in the Borough of Manhattan; that the same be submitted to the Commissioners of 
the Sinking Fund for their concurrence, and to the Comptroller for payment. 

Which resolution was unanimously adopted.

[...]

account, this amount of assessment and interest for Prospect Park Improvement, over-
paid in error. 

Which resolution was unanimously adopted. 

The Comptroller offered the following: 
Resolved, That the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund hereby consent to the 

transfer of the sum of seven thousand five hundred dollars ($7,500) from the appro-
priation made to the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund for the year 1907, entitled 
"Commissioners of the Sinking Fund, Expenses of," to the appropriation made to th. 
Department of Finance for the same year, entitled "Supplies and Contingencies.